FILE NO. 020050

RESOLUTION NO. 133-02

[Accept-Expend Federal/State Pass Through Grant]

Resolution authorizing the Department of Public Library to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$17,204 from the California State Library as part of the Federal Library Services and Technology Act (LSTA) for continuation of the Access News Program for the blind and sight impaired patrons.

WHEREAS, The California State Library's "Statewide Access News Program" is dedicated to providing access to national, regional and local news publications for people who are unable to read print due to vision or physical disabilities in libraries throughout the State; and,

WHEREAS, The Public Library has established a valuable service by creating access to various daily and semi-weekly news publications through high quality voice synthesis and touch-tone telephones in the 415 area code; and,

WHEREAS, The Public Library has a goal of providing free and equal access to knowledge tools to benefit the entire community; and,

WHEREAS, The grant budget includes provision for indirect costs of \$1,564; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Public Library be authorized to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$17,204 from the California State Library as part of the Federal Library Services and Technology Act (LSTA) for continuation of the San Francisco Access News Program.

PUBLIC LIBRARY

PUBLIC LIBRARY



Tails

Resolution

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

File Number: 020050

Date Passed:

Resolution authorizing the Department of Public Library to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$17,204 from the California State Library as part of the Federal Library Services and Technology Act (LSTA) for continuation of the Access News Program for the blind and sight impaired patrons.

February 25, 2002 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Ammiano, Daly, Gonzalez, Hall, Leno, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Newsom, Peskin, Sandoval, Yee

File No. 020050

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on February 25, 2002 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L(Young) Clerk of the Board

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.

MAR 0 5 2002

Date Approved